

No. 19-1135

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DIGNITY HEALTH D/B/A MERCY SAN JUAN  
MEDICAL CENTER,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

EVAN MINTON,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

BARRY S. LANDSBERG  
HARVEY L. ROCHMAN  
JOANNA S. MCCALLUM  
CRAIG S. RUTENBERG  
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP  
2049 Century Park East  
Suite 1700  
Los Angeles, CA 90067

JEFFREY M. HARRIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEVEN C. BEGAKIS  
ALEXA R. BALTES  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Boulevard  
Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(703) 243-9423  
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

Date: July 28, 2020

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF..... 1

I. Respondent’s jurisdictional and prudential arguments lack merit ..... 2

II. The California courts misconstrued the First Amendment by categorically rejecting Mercy’s Free Exercise and Free Association arguments ..... 8

III. At a minimum, the Court should hold this petition pending resolution of *Fulton v. City of Philadelphia* ..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Belknap, Inc. v. Hale</i> , 463 U.S. 491 (1983).....	5
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	2, 8
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	3, 5
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	2, 8, 9, 12
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989).....	4
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 19-123 .....	12, 13
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	12
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	4
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	11

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civ. Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	8, 9
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	4
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	6
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	6
<i>North Coast Women’s Care v. Superior Ct.</i> , 189 P.3d 959 (Cal. 2008).....	3, 9, 12
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Beru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	10
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	11
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	7
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	9, 10
<i>University of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335, 1344 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>

28 U.S.C. §1257 .....1, 3, 4

**Other Authorities**

ACLU, *Health Care Denied*, [bit.ly/2Stt5GC](https://bit.ly/2Stt5GC) .....1

Complaint, *Hammons v. Univ. of Md. Med. Sys.*,  
No. 1:20-cv-2088 (D. Md. July 16, 2020).....4
